

Case No. H031511

Santa Cruz County Superior Court  
Case No. CV155682

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ,

Respondent

RICHARD J. QUIGLEY, STEVE BIANCO, DON BLANSCET, STEVE  
BARRON, PATRICK HOLMES,

Real Parties in Interest.

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY  
HON. ROBERT B. ATACK, JUDGE

**INFORMAL OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE,  
PROHIBITION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

LASCHER & LASCHER,  
A Professional Corporation  
WENDY COLE LASCHER  
SBN 58648  
605 Poli Street, P.O. Box 5540  
Ventura, California 93002  
805-648-3228 phone  
805-643-7692 fax

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INFORMAL OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF	1
I. THE PETITION MISCHARACTERIZES REAL PARTIES' LAWSUIT.	2
II. THE PETITION IGNORES THE RELEVANT HOLDINGS OF THE CONTROLLING CASES.	4
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT ESTABLISH A BASIS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF.	6
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 92 F.3d 1486	5
<i>Buhl v. Hannigan</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 1612	4
<i>City of Los Altos v. Barnes</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1193	6
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> (1926) 269 U.S. 385, 70 L.Ed.2d 322, 46 S.Ct. 126	6
<i>Gonzales v. City of San Diego</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 882	7
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074	7
<i>Scott v. City of Indian Wells</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 541	7

### Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules of Court

California Code of Regulations	
13 California Code of Regulations 982	3
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.204	9
Rule 8.490	9
Code of Civil Procedure	
§472a	7

Vehicle Code

§27802 4

§27803 3, 4, 5

**Other Authorities**

Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 218 3, 4, 6

Case No. H031511

Santa Cruz County Superior Court  
Case No. CV155682
